Economic Scenarios Political/Regulatory Scenarios

Scenario 1
Strong Economy

Scenario 2
Weak Economy

Scenario 3
ACA Expansion

Scenario 4
ACA Contraction

Economic and
Regulatory Factors

$15 Minimum Wage Current law (increases from
$10/hr to $15/hr by 2022)

Implementation of min.
wage delayed by 3 years

Unemployment Rate
Dips to 4.5%, recovery

ending in mild recession
starting 2019

Recovery does not improve
and turns into severe

recession in 2019

ACA Modifications

Subsidies Increased to 500% FPL,
8.5% threshold Eliminated

“Family Glitch” Fixed
Elimination of Individual
Penalty Eliminated

Undocumented Individual
Coverage

Unsubsidized to 2021,
Subsidized in 2022

Reversal of Employer
Mandate for Small Group Reversed in 2019

Exchange Coverage for
Large Group Employees
Medicaid / CHIPS / Medi-Cal Eligibility at pre ACA level

Health Industry and
Marketplace
Dynamics

Medical Cost / Premium
Trend

16.5% year-over-year
medical cost inflation leads

to deteriorating risk mix

Holds steady at 4% year-
over-year through 2018,

then down to 2%

Stabilized at 4% year-over-
year

Subsidy and penalty
elimination lead to

deteriorating risk mix

PwC | May 9, 2016 19

DRAFT – For Board Presentation Only

Scenario modeling summary: enrollment impact compared to the mid-
point of the baseline projections

Scenario Simulation Results

Metrics
Scenario 1

Strong Economy
Scenario 2

Weak Economy
Scenario 3

ACA Expansion
Scenario 4

ACA Contraction

2018 2022 2018 2022 2018 2022 2018 2022

Minimum -13K 139K 74K 281K 281K 424K -1,409K -1,423K

-25 %ile 6K 180K 88K 312K 319K 485K -1,349K -1,359K

Mean 12K 203K 93K 331K 336K 507K -1,321K -1,332K

+25 %ile 17K 226K 97K 349K 352K 528K -1,294K -1,305K

Maximum 35K 267K 110K 379K 391K 587K -1,239K -1,245K

Minimum -1% 10% 5% 20% 20% 31% -100% -100%

-25 %ile <1% 13% 6% 23% 23% 35% -96% -98%

Mean 1% 15% 7% 24% 24% 37% -94% -96%

+25 %ile 1% 16% 7% 25% 25% 38% -92% -94%

Maximum 3% 19% 8% 27% 28% 42% -88% -90%

Discussion

Scenario 1 has  the  least impact on  enrollment since
unemployment rates  and medical costs  track  closely
with current trends

Scenario 3 suggests  a very  high upside to  enrollment
from  the  inclusion  of  several policy  changes  that will
drive more employees  into the Individual  and
Exchange markets

Scenario 4 is the only  scenario  that shows  a
reduction in enrollment, through elimination of
subsidies  and the individual  penalty.  These
reductions  could be even greater  depending  on
Medi-Cal  policy  changes

In reality, it is very  unlikely  that a reduction  in

[…]

Uninsured Impact - 7% 9% 10% 11% 13% 14%

Discussion

After adjusting for risk  mix among those with
and without chronic conditions,  a 16.5%
year-over-year increase in premiums may
result  in as much as a 28%  increase in net
premiums by  year 5

While ordinarily,  increasing premiums may
drive more subsidy  eligible to take up
coverage (as premiums increase beyond the
affordability  threshold),  after adjusting for the
risk  mix,  the net  impact  of  increasing medical
costs is a lower take up rate among both the
subsidized and unsubsidized populations
– Subsidized population decrease slightly
– Unsubsidized coverage on and off

exchange enrollment  decreases
cumulatively  by  ~20% by  year 5,  with a
cumulative impact  of  a 10-19% reduction
in unsubsidized coverage

– Number of  uninsured increases by  14%
– The full  impact  of  the accelerating

premium  increase is mitigated primarily
due to the impact  of  subsidies for the
subsidy  eligible population,  and due to the
enforcement  of  the individual  mandate for
the unsubsidized population

Note: Assuming  0.3  and  5.0  risk  scores  for non-chronically  and  chronically  ill  individuals, respectively
PwC | May 9, 2016 41

DRAFT – For Board Presentation Only

Appendix

Discrete External Drivers

Scenario Findings

Exchange Business Model Details

PwC | May 9, 2016 4242

DRAFT – For Board Presentation Only

In Scenario 1, “Strong Economy”, the economic recovery continues on its
current trajectory, with lower unemployment rates and medical costs

Key Drivers
 Unemployment rate: Drops to 4.5% in 2017 before rising in a moderate recession starting in 2019 to 7.5% in

2022
 Medical costs and net premiums: Increases 16.5% year-over-year starting in 2017, with effective net

premium increase going up to 28% year over year in 2022 due to adverse risk selection

Impact on Enrollment

Metrics 2018 2022

Min -13K 139K

-25%
percentile 6K 180K

Mean 12K 203K

+25%
percentile 17K 226K

Max 35K 267K

Metrics 2018 2022

Min -1% 10%

-25%
percentile <1% 13%

Mean 1% 15%

+25%
percentile 1% 16%

Max 3% 19%

Notes

 Unemployment rate and
Medical cost increases track
closely to current levels and
have a have a minimal impact
on Enrollment

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

PwC | May 9, 2016 43

DRAFT – For Board Presentation Only

In Scenario 2, “Weak Economy”, the economy heads back into a recession
with higher unemployment rates and a slowdown in medical cost increases

Key Drivers
 Unemployment rate: Increases from 6.3% currently and peaks at 10% in 2019 and 2020
 Medical costs and net premiums: Holding steady at Covered California’s 2014-2016 rate of 4% year-over-

year until 2018, when it drops to the CPI level of 2% year-over-year
 Minimum Wage: Minimum wage law is enacted, with hourly rates at $10/hr in 2016 and going up $1/hr each

year to peak at $15/hr in 2022

Metrics 2018 2022

Min 74K 281K

-25%
percentile 88K 312K

Mean 93K 331K

+25%
percentile 97K 349K

Max 110K 379K

Metrics 2018 2022

Min 5% 20%

-25%
percentile 6% 23%

Mean 7% 24%

+25%
percentile 7% 25%

Max 8% 27%

Impact on Enrollment

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Notes

 If the economy heads into a
recession and Unemployment rate
and Medical costs/net premiums
both increase (as per the above
assumptions), the net impact on
Enrollment is positive

 Increases in Unemployment  rate
have a stronger  impact  on
Enrollment  than Net  Premiums 44 PwC | May 9, 2016

support

DRAFT – For Board Presentation Only

In Scenario 3, “ACA Expansion”, Policy changes are implemented
expanding coverage options and channels, and increasing premium

Key Drivers
 Undocumented Individual coverage: Undocumented individuals are permitted to purchase unsubsidized

coverage on the exchange starting 2017, and subsidized coverage in 2022
 Subsidy Increase: Subsidies increase up to 500% of FPL, with net premium threshold at 8.5% of income
 Exchange coverage for Large group employees: Starting in 2019, LG employees permitted to purchase